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D Supervisor’s Office
Ela qu i Gloria M. Palmblad

TOWNSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 » Lake Zurich, IL 60047

Phone: 847-438-7823  Fax: 847-438-9269
Serving the people since 1850 E-mail: info@elatownship.org

BOARD MEETING

Ela Town Hall
1155 E. RT 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Thursday, August 11, 2022 - 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township Board
because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns affecting the Township. Pursuant to Section 7(g)(2) of the
Open Meetings Act, the Supervisor has determined that an in-person meeting at the Township building with all participants is not
practical or prudent because of the disaster. Township officials, legal counsel, and the Township Manager will not be physically present
at the Township Hall, if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical public attendance at the Township Hall may be limited or
not feasible, alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting has been made available by contacting the Supervisor’s
Office at (847) 438-7823 for the Zoom meeting link or the phone number to call into the meeting prior to 1:00 p.m. on August 11, 2022
In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as
provided by law.

1. Call to Order

2. Board Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comments

5. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of July 14, 2022

6. Committee Meeting Minutes — accept meeting minutes from COW (7/27) — Community Center Committee () -
Communication Committee (7/26) — Health & Wellness (8/5) — Highway (6/27) - Park Committee (7/19) —
Cemetery ()

7. Approval of Board Audit from 7/12/2022 to 8/8/2022

8. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials and Department Heads

(Assessor — Bus — Cemetery — Health & Wellness — Highway — Senior — Youth)
OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

9. Powerlink Electric, Inc. — consideration & possible action to approve the purchase and installation of a generator
from Powerlink Electric in the amount of $77,134 and include a 10% contingency factor.

10. Consideration & possible action to approve the General Contractor to purchase and install the second-floor
emergency exit at Town Hall

11. Evans & Sons Blacktop Inc. — consideration & possible action to award the Ela Township Tennis & Pickleball
Court project to Evans & Son Blacktop, Inc. in the amount of $317,434.65 and include a 10% contingency factor.

12. Resolution 2022-08 — consideration & possible action to approve Resolution 2022-08 appointing Ancel, Glink,
P.C. as the Ela Township Attorney

13. Executive Session

14. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session

15. Adjourn

Ela Township August 8, 2022

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Jocl Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit






ELA TOWNSHIP UPCOMING EVENTS

DATE EVENT TIME LOCATION
8/11/2022 | |Board Meeting A g | [ bomkERks Lower ey Borre
Room
: . 6.00 p.m. - : ¢
8/12/2022 | |55+ Fish Boil 8:00 p.m Ela Township Community Center
i ; ; : Ela Town Hall - Upper Level
8/16/2022 | |Communications Committee Meeting 10:00 a.m. Cntoves Boors
8/19/2022 | [LZACC Tax Talks ?C?g ; ;nm Columbus Center Banquets
. i ; . Ela Town Hall - Upper Level
8/22/2022 | |[Highway Committee Meeting 8:30 am, Conference Room
. . ) Ela Town Hall - Upper Level
8/23/2022 | |Parks Committee Meeting 8:30 a.m. Coifaretics Roor
8/24/2022 | |Committee of the Whole Meeting 8:30 a.m. Ef;:wn Hal - Lowerhevel Hoard
EHS History Day & Antique Artisan 10:00 a.m. - T ;
9/4/2022 Nfailcat 2900 B Ela Historical Society

**VOLUNTEERS REQUESTED FOR FISH BOIL**




PUBLIC NOTICE
Ela Township, lllinais
Annual Treasurer's Report of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
For the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2022
Published in compliance with Chapter 65, Section 5/3.1-35-65 of the
Illinois Compiled Statutes

GENERAL SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL ENTERPRISE  FIDUCIARY  INTERNAL
FUND REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS SERVICE
BEG. BALANCE 2,391,879 2,659,576 0 0 0 0
REVENUE 2,235,633 2,218,407 0 0 0 0
EXPENDITURES -1,761,191  -1,741,533 0 0 0 0
OTHER SOURCES 0 0 0 0 0 0
TRANSFERS 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADJUSTMENTS 0 0 0 0 Q 0
END FUND BALANCE 2,866,321 3,136,450 0 0 0 0

Raceipts: GENERAL TOWN FUND;

COMMUNITY ROOM FEES 250; DIAL-A-RIDE RECOVERIES 6,756; DONATIONS 1,500; GRANTS 10,524; HOMEWORK CLUB
RECOVERIES 18,965; INTEREST INCOME 5,382; KIDS DAY OFF RECOVERIES 80; LONG DISTANCE TRIPS RECOVERIES 33,774,
MEAL RECOVERIES 25,125; MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 12,486; NON-RESIDENT FEES 385; PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 27,396;
PROPERTY TAX 2,014,745; 5.W. LAKE RECOVERIES 11,340; SAFE AT HOME RECOVERIES 200; SAFE SITTER RECOVERIES

1,900; SENIOR PROGRAM RECOVERIES 33,590; SHOOTING STARS RECOVERIES 24,292; SPRING BREAK RECOVERIES 2,925;
SUBSCRIPTION RECOVERIES 4,018; TOTAL 2,235,633

GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND;

INTEREST INCOME 78; PROPERTY TAX 20,649; TOTAL 20,727

GENERAL ROAD FUND;

HWY.ENT.INCOME/BUS REPAIRS 274; HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL. NORTH BARRINGTON 34,524; HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.DEER PARK
187,370; HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.KILDEER 57,034; HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILLLONG GROVE 54,482; INTEREST INCOME 907,
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 12,750; PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 28,620; PROPERTY TAX 222,547; TOTAL 598,508
PERMANENT ROAD FUND;

INTEREST INCOME 554; MISCELLANEOQUS INCOME 69; PROPERTY TAX 1,102,231; ROAD BONDS 10,850; TOTAL 1,113,704
PARK MAINTENANCE FUND;

INTEREST INCOME 172; KNIGGE PARK - STUDENT PARKING LOT REV 19,975; MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 23,157; PROPERTY TAX
412,014; YOUTH SPORTS - PARK REV 3,685; TOTAL 459,004

CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND;

FAIRFIELD CEMETERY REVENUE 3,800; INTEREST INCOME 142; LAKE ZURICH CEMETERY REVENUE 12,350; PROPERTY TAX
10,172; TOTAL 26,464

PAYROLL: 0.01 TO 24,999.99

ABRAHAMS, JAMES; BARNES , JILL; BLOCK, ROGER; BONESTROO, AUSTIN; BOWMAN, LAWRENCE; BOZOVIC, TANJA; BRAZIER,
LARA; CANNON, CASEY; CEITHAML, PETER; DAY, NICHOLAS; DIMICHELE, PAUL; DONNAN, WILLIAM; FACKLER, SUSAN;
FLORIO, PETER; FORSTER, ANDREW; GAGGIANO, LISA; GARRETT, CHERYL; GULLO, BENJAMIN; HUMMEL, ANNA; HUZSEK,
CHARLES ; JENNINGS, MICHAEL; KARNES, KELLY; KELLY, TRACI; KRUCKENBERG, KASEY; KYLLO, DAVID; LAHEY, EMILY;

LAIBLY, BLAKE; LIMA, MELANIE; MOLNAR, MADELYN; NEUMAIER, LYNN; PROUTY, LUCY; ROBERTS, TIMOTHY; SACOMANQ,
JOHN; SANDSTROM, TAYLOR; SCHILF, DAVID; SHKOLNIK, ELINA; SIKES, JOEL; SNYDER, ALEXANDER; UFODIKE, EKWUTOSI;
WERNIG, BRANDON; WILHOIT, LAUREEN; WILK, IZABELA; YAPP, DYLAN; ZICKUHR, LAURA

PAYROLL: 25,000.00 TO 49,999.99

BARILOW, AUSTIN; BARR, MAXX; BARRINGTON, JOHN; BEDOLLA, ARNULFO; CACCIATORE, JOSEPH; CASE, JESSICA; EDWARDS,
CATHERINE; ELTZ, KEVIN; HERR, PENELOPE; JANZEN, TIM; KULAWIK, LAURA; MENDOCHA, AGNIESZKA; PALMBLAD, GLORIA;
PINTO, TANYA; SCHAWEL, SARA; SPENCER, BRANDEN

PAYROLL: 50,000.00 TO 74,599.99

BEHREL, KAREN; CHRISTENSEN, ROBIN; DALBEC, JAMES; DALTON, BRETT; DEPOUW, MICHAEL; MARSHALL, BRAD; MARX, SARA;
MEYER, GEOFFREY; OAKLEY, SHAWN

PAYROLL: 75,000,000 TO 99,995,99

DILLON, SUSAN; STEFANIUK, WILLIAM

oo 00000



TOTAL PAYROLL: 1,680,641.96

LIABILITY

AXA EQUITABLE-EQUI VEST 5,575; CINCINNATI LIFE INS 890; EFTPS 392,445; ILL DEPT OF REVENUE 71,056; ILLINGIS

MUNICIPAL 184,987; WISCONSIN DEPT OF REVENUE 3,784; TOTAL 658,737

EXPENDITURES AND EXPENSES

ACCESS ONE 11,399; ALLPRINT, INC 8,817; ANCIL GLINK, P.C. 3,944; ARBOR CARE SOLUTIONS INC 3,575; ARROW ROAD
CONSTRUCTION €O, INC. 269,625; BCI BURKE COMPANY LLC 99,256; BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF IL 210,487; BONNELL
INDUSTRIES INC. 9,400; BURRIS EQUIPMENT COMPANY 4,327; BUSINESS CARD 21,769; CHICAGOLAND PAVING 83,250; CITI
CARDS 78,734; CLARKE ENVIROMENTAL MOSQUITO 33,112; COMCAST 5,760; COMMONWEALTH EDISON 39,012; CONSERV

FS INC 58,022; DELTA DENTAL OF ILLINOIS-RISK 18B,256; ELB CONSULTING, INC. 4,990; EMMAUS HOUSE OF HOSPITALITY 16,500;
EVANS, MARSHALL & PEASE, P.C. 7,670; FOX VALLEY AUDIO VIDEQ 5,960; FSS TECHNOLOGIES LLC 4,200; GEWALT HAMILTON
ASSOCIATES INC 71,245; GROWER EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY CO. 13,220; HI-VIZ INC. 3,169; HOME DEPQT CREDIT SERVICES

7,072; HOME IMPROVEMENT SPECIALTIES, INC, 10,090; ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY 17,966; INTERNATIONAL
FIRE EQUIPMENT CORP 2,815; J.M.L. OVERHEAD DOOR, INC. 2,500; JOANIE'S CLOSET 3,000; IRM CONSULTING, INC,

14,862; LAKE COUNTY TREASURER 6,546; LIBERTY LAKES APTS. 6,093; LIFT OFF 6,869; LIONHEART CRITICAL POWER

SPECIALIST 3,748; M&A PRECISION AUTO, INC 7,076; MARTIN ENTERPRISES 47,263; MILIEU DESIGN, LLC 14,560; MORTON

SALT, INC. 52,052; NICOR GAS 14,862; NJS ENTERPRISES, INC. 5,000; O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 6,111; ORKIN 2,538; PADS LAKE
COUNTY 4,000; PATRICIA WISNIEWSKI 4,512; PETER BAKER & SON CO. 3,724; PROFESSIONAL CEMETERY SERVICES 20,069;

PWP SYSTEMS LLC 3,522; RICOH USA, INC. 6,726; ROLLING GREEN 9,978; RUNCO OFFICE SUPPLY 3,580; SARA M. MARX

3,748; SERVICE PLUS, INC 10,097; SHERMAN MECHANICAL, INC. 11,814; SPRINT 5,595; SUPER AGGREGATES 2,780; TASC
CUSTOMER CARE 14,628; TOIRMA 58,457; TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS OF ILLINOIS 2,769; U.5. POSTAL SERVICE 9,239;

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 3,317; VILLAGE OF LAKE ZURICH 9,416; WEST SIDE TRACTOR SALES 2,763; WM. I. CASSIDY TIRE & AUTO
3,291; ZACHARIAS SEXUAL ABUSE CENTER 3,000; EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS UNDER 2,500.00 133,889

TOTAL: 1,647,636

Subscribed and sworn to this 29th day of July, 2022

/q'fl’é (e M/ ( : gze’..-m__.&_f,-.__ﬁ&__

GLORIA M. PALMBLAD
SUPERVISOR






Clerk’ Office
Ela I a Lucy A. Prouty
TOWNSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 » Lake Zurich, IL 60047

Phone: 847-438-7823Fax: 847-438-9269
Serving the people since 1850 E-mail: info@elatownship.org

BOARD MEETING

Ela Town Hall
1155 E. RT 22, Lake Zurich. IL,
Thursday, July 14, 2022 - 7:00p.m.

Unappmins
This meeting will be cﬂnducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township
Board ion related to COVID-19 public health concerns affectm the Township. Pursuant to Section
7(e)(2) of ings ip building with all
participants i t i t because of the disaster. Township officials, legal counsel. and the Township Manager will not
be nhxgicaliy present at the Township Hall, if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical public attendance at the Township
Hall may be limited or not fgg,ﬁib]e alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting has been made available by

contacting the Supervisor’s Office at (847) 438-7823 for the Zoom meetmg link or the phone number to call mto the meeting prior to
1:00 p.m. on July 14, 2022. In accordance with the Open Meetings A e meeting will also be au [ videc
available to the public, as provided by law.

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the July 14, 2022 Ela Township Board Meeting to order at
7:04 p.m.

2. Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Clerk Prouty, Trustees Bowman, Sikes, Ufodike,
and Wilhoit, Assessor Herr, Community Programs Director Dillon, Highway Superintendent DePouw,
Director Marx, and Management Assistant Snyder

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Palmblad led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Award Township Scholarships to the following students:
Supervisor Palmblad and Trustee Ufodike presented the following Lake Zurich high school students
scholarships:
Armaan Anaand - [owa State, Kathryn Choi - Rose-Hulman, Abigail Eckman - Whitewater Wisconsin,
Jocelyn Halkar - Truett McDonnell, Kaley Kidd - Hope, Melissa Kubin - Central Michigan, Lindsey
Schwab - Illinois, Kate Thompson - Olivet Nazarine, Julia Touvannas - Marquette and Amelia Young -
Indiana.

5. Public Comments: At this time, we welcome any public comments, three minutes a piece or a total of
fifteen minutes. At this time Shari Gullo introduced her Peace Pole co-committee: Cathy McCauley,
Marcia Marhall, Wendy Connelly, and Alicia Timm. Shari Gullo then presented the latest update on
The Ela Peace Pole to the board.

6. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of June 9. 2022:
A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Wilhoit to approve the June 9, 2022 board

meeting minutes with any additions or corrections. Motion passed 5 to 0. There were no additions or
corrections.



7. Committee Meeting Minutes — accept meeting minutes from COW (6/29) —Community Center
Committee (6/24) - Communication Committee (6/28)-Health & Wellness () —Highway (6/27) - Park
Committee (5/17)- Cemetery ():

A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Ufodike to accept the following
Committee meeting minutes COW (6/29) —Community Center Committee (6/24) - Communication
Committee (6/28) - Highway () - Park Committee (5/17). Motion passed 5 to 0.

8. Approval of Board Audit from 6/7/2022 to 7/11/2022:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND $ 69.099.73
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND-------- $ 0.00
TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND $§ 14.715.58
TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND $§ 23.365.46
TOTAL PARK MAINTENANCE-====z-zzeazmmm oo $ 35.810.40
TOTAL CEMETERY FUND -- b 0.00
TOTAL PAYROLL e ettt $149.182.38
TOTAL ALL FUNDS- $292.173.55

A motion by Trustee Sikes and seconded by Trustee Bowman to authorize the payment of the
06/07/2022 to 07/11/ 2022 board audit of $292,173.55. Motion passed 5 to 0.

9. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials and Department Heads (Assessor — Bus — Cemetery —Health &
Wellness —Highway —Senior — Youth):
Supervisor Report: The installation of the fitness park at Knox Park will begin on 7/25/2022. Attended
Metro meeting last night at Elk Grove Township.

Clerks Report: None.

Trustees Reports:
Bowman: Parks Committee meeting July 19, 2022 at 8:30 a.m.

Sikes:

Ufodike: Community Center Committee meeting September 23, 2022 at 8:30 a.m.

Wilhoit: Health and Wellness Committee meeting August 8, 2022 at 8:30 a.m.

Assessor: Full report will be attached to the minutes.

Community Center: A part-time chef has been hired. Volunteers are needed for the fish boil on August
12, 2022 at the Community Center from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m. The October, November, and December

Newsletter will be going out shortly. The Community Center will start being open again until 7:00 p.m.
Monday-Friday. There will be no Teen Club this school year first term due to a lack of bus service.

Health and Wellness: Full report will be attached to the minutes.

Highway Report: Full report will be attached to the minutes.

Bus Report: None

Cemetery Report: None




OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:
10. Resolution 2022-07 - Whistleblower Protection — consideration & possible action to approve Resolution
2022-07 adopting a Whistleblower Protection Policy for Ela Township:
A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Sikes to approve Resolution 2022-07 adopting a
Whistleblower Protection Policy for Ela Township. Motion passed 5 to 0.

11. Whistleblower Protection Policy — consideration & possible action to approve the Whistleblower
Protection Policy: A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Sikes to approve the

Whistleblower Protection Policy. Motion passed 5 to 0.

12. Peace Pole Discussion: Discussion and update provided by Shari Gullo was presented under public
comments. The Ela Peace Pole will be dedicated on September 21, 2022,

13. Daniel Lesus Architects — consideration & possible action to approve architectural drawings for second
floor emergency exit at Town Hall: A motion by Trustee Wilhoit and seconded by Trustee Ufodike to

approve architectural drawings for second floor emergency exit at Town Hall. Motion passed 5 to 0.

14. Executive Session: None needed at this time.

15. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session

16. Adjourn: A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded Trustee Sikes to adjourn at 8:01 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted: Clerk Lucy Prouty

Ela Township August 8 2022

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit






Clerk’s Office
Lucy A. Prouty

Ela; "

TO“]NSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 = Lake Zurich, [L 60047
Phone: 847-438-7823Fax: 847-438-0269

Sen-"ing thﬂ PEOP.IE since 1850 E‘mail: illfﬂ@ﬁlatownshiporg

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (COW) MEETING

Ela Township — Lower Level Board Room
1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich
Wednesday, July 27. 2022, at 8:30 am

Unappmins

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference and may not have a physically present quorum of the Ela Township

Board because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concems affecting the Township. Pursuant to Section
7(e)(2) of the Open Meetings Act, the Supervisor has determined that an in-person meeting at the Township building with all

participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Township officials. legal counsel, and the Township Manager will not

be physically present at the Township Hall. if that is unfeasible due to the disaster. Since physical Dublic attendance at the Township

Hall ma be limited or not fea51ble alternatwe arrangements for ubllc access to hear the meeti avallable b
: : & nu rtm.all into the meeting |

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the July 27, 2022 Committee of the Whole meeting to order at
8:30 a.m.

2. Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Clerk Prouty, Trustee Bowman, Trustee Sikes
joined at 8:37 a.m., Trustee Ufodike, Trustee Wilhoit, Assessor Herr, Highway Superintendent DePouw,
Community Programs Director Dillon, Director Marx, Highway Foreman Meyer, and Management
Assistant Snyder.

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Palmblad led the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Discussion — Updates by Chair:

a. Community Center Committee — Chair/Trustee Ufodike Members: Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee
Wilhoit, Director Dillon, Assistant Director Dalbec, Youth Coordinator Cacciatore
Director Dillon reported that there will be no Teen Club this semester, due to lack of
transportation. Chef Corey is adjusting to his new role very well. Not only is he frugal, he is
also a good cook. Unfortunately, there are a lot of staff out with Covid 19. Revenue from the
Danube River Trip was $30,000.00. The October, November, December 55+ Newsletter is ready
to be mailed out.

b. Communication Committee — Chair/Supervisor Palmblad Members: Assessor Herr, Director
Dillon, Director Marx, Assistant Director Dalbec, and Staff
Supervisor Palmblad reported that the Fall ET Newsletter will go out after November 8, 2022
General Election. Articles are due to Administrative Coordinator Case on September 12, 2022
and it will be on the agenda for board approval in October. The outdoor fitness court will be
installed on Monday August 1, 2022. The committee is in the beginning stages of planning a
ribbon cutting event to take place in early fall.



c. Health & Wellness — Chair/Trustee Wilhoit Members: Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Sikes,
Director Marx
Director Marx will attach her chart of Stats from April to June 2022 to the minutes. The
department is still short of staff. They have had seventeen referrals and two crisis calls. EA and
GA applicants are requesting assistance, however, they do not complete their paperwork. The
lending closet has been very busy. Going to update the Health and Wellness website page.

d. Parks & Recreation Committee — Chair/Trustee Bowman Members: Supervisor Palmblad,
Trustee Ufodike, Highway Superintendent DePouw, and Highway Foreman Meyer
The parking lot black topping is completed at Town Hall. All the trees have been replaced and
have gator bag on them at Ela Township Community Park.

e. Highway Committee — Chair/Trustee Sikes Members: Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Bowman,
Highway Superintendent DePouw, and Highway Foreman Meyer
Highway Superintendent DePouw is pleased with the new employee, Skylar is working out very
well. Unfortunately, Maxx gave his notice. Additional interviews for another new hire will begin
soon. Forest Lake roads are complete.

f. Bus Service — Board Liaison — Supervisor Palmblad reported that the bus department is doing
well.

g. Assessor Herr Report: The books are at the Lake County CCAO office waiting to be published.
Assessments will be posted August 18, 2022 with a final appeal date of September 19, 2022,
The holdup was due to the printer. There are no updates on the Kohls and Kemper properties.

h. Historic Society: They are selling tickets for their History Day and Antique Artisan Market on
September 4, 2022.

5. 0ld Business
a. COVID Policy: Guidance for Covid-19 exposure, close contact or positive test; needed a small
correction. A copy will be attached to the minutes.

6. New Business
a. Changes to Personnel: Preliminary changes were distributed and will be discussed further at a
future meeting.

b. Whistleblower Procedures: Whistleblower procedures will be attached to the minutes, and also
submitted to our attorney for further review.

7. Set Date of Next COW Meeting (August 24, 2022 @ 8:30 AM)

8. Executive Session: None

9. Adjourn: 9:44 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted, Clerk Prouty

Ela Township August 8, 2022

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Lauric Wilhoit



Supervisor’s Office
Gloria M. Palmblad

Ela’:}:

Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 » Lake Zurich, IL 60047
TO ‘/ ‘/ I q SHIP Phone: 847-438-7823 Fax: 847-438-9269

E-mail: info@elatownship.org

Serving the people since 1850

Communications Committee Meeting
Tuesday, July 26, 2022 - 10:00 A.M.

Ela Town Hall — Upper Level Conference Room
1155 E. Route 22 Lake Zurich, IL

MEETING MINUTES

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the July 26, 2022 Communications Committee meeting to order at

10:07 a.m.

2. Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Assessor Herr, Director Marx, Administrative Coordinator Case,

and Administrative Coordinator Mendocha. Director Dillon and Assistant Director Dalbec were absent.
3. 0Old Business

A. New Residents Update on Mailing: Administrative Coordinator has 109 new resident mailings to send

out this week.

B. E-Blast: August 1 & 15, 2022 — Content for both E-Blasts due to Administrative Coordinator Case on
July 28, 2022. The Highway and Assessors departments requested the same content be used as was in

the Mid-July e-blast.

C. Township Tuesday: July 12 & 26, 2022: Health & Wellness department spotlight focused on general

services offered by the department. Melanie Lima, a health & wellness clinician, was the employee

spotlight. August 9 & 23, 2022 will spotlight the Youth Department, Administrative Coordinator Case

will work with Youth Coordinator Cacciatore to create content.

4. New Business: The committee began to brainstorm ideas for a ribbon cutting event at the outdoor fitness court

located at Knox Park which will take place in early Fall 2022, The 2022/2023 Fall/Winter Newsletter

planning has commenced, with possible board approval at the October board meeting. Definitive dates will be
discussed at the COW meeting. Articles are tentatively due to Administrative Coordinator Case on September

12, 2022. The newsletter will be mailed to residents after the election in November.
Schedule Next Meeting: August 16, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.
6. Adjournment: Supervisor Palmblad adjourned the meeting at 10:37 a.m.

un

Ela Township July 27, 2022

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A, Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit
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TOWNSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 » Lake Zurich, IL 60047

Phone: 847-438-7823 Fax: 847-438-9269

Serving the people since 1850 E-mail: info@elatownship.org

9.

HIGHWAY COMMITTEE MEETING

Ela Town Hall — Lower Level Board Room
1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Monday, June 27, 2022 — 8:30 A.M.

MINUTES

Call to Order — Trustee Sikes called the meeting to order at 8:37 a.m.

Roll Call — Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Sikes, Superintendent DePouw, Foreman Meyer.

Project Updates — * Paving — 90% complete. Contractor is waiting on materials due to supplies delay. Forest Lake
is complete. Echo Lake almost complete. Echo Lake Homeowners Association is aware of construction status.
Work should be complete by end of July. = Fitness Court — Ground has been prepared and leveled for concrete pad
installation.

Generator — Bid packet has been public for two weeks. No bids have been received so far. Bid opening is being
pushed back another week in hopes of receiving bids.

2022 Storm Water Plan — None.

Vehicles — « Plow truck - Still waiting on plow truck ordered for previous budget year due to material and supply
shortages. It is recommended to place order for next truck for FY2024 sooner than later because of the current
material shortages that are continuing to delay truck completion and delivery. « Bucket truck — On track for
August delivery. = Vactor truck — no new update at this time.

Staffing — » Maintenance Worker 1 — Still short one person for this role. Limited candidate options, but
conducting interviews for qualified candidates. Assuming current opening can be filled, Superintendent DePouw
would like to consider adding an additional Maintenance Worker 1 for next budget year.

Old Business — « The irrigation company has so far not returned to test the Knox Park irrigation system for a leak.
Foreman Meyer turned on the system to check for the leak himself, but due to dry weather has not been able to
determine the leak location (water soaking into ground too quickly right now). » Still waiting for awning delivery.
Also delayed due to materials shortage.

Set Date for Next Highway Committee Meeting — Monday, August 22, 2022 at 8:30 a.m.

10. Adjournment —9:25 a.m.

Minutes Submitted by Trustee Sikes — August 8, 2022

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty

Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Jocl Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Lauric Wilhoit
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8.
9.

PARKS COMMITTEE MEETING

Ela Town Hall — Upper-Level Conference Room
1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL
Tuesday, July 19, 2022 — 8:30 A.M.

MEETING MINUTES

Call to Order: Trustee Bowman called the July 19, 2022, Parks Committee meeting to order at 8:34 A.M.

Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Bowman, Highway Superintendent DePouw, Highway Foreman
Meyer, and Management Assistant Snyder.

Knox Park: The Knox Park Field sprinkler system has been fixed, and tree trimming will be completed soon. Trustee
Bowman commented that the parking lot re-paving project has been completed on the East and South side of Townhall
and looks great. The Highway Department clarified that the handicap parking spaces allow for a no parking space to the
right of the handicap spot due to all liftgates lowering on the right side of the vehicle.

Ela Township Community Park: Discussion to possibly top dress the field during Fall 2022, will be addressed when
closer to fall to account for field usage and scheduling. There is one tree missing in the tree re-planting project at
ETCP, Natural Environments will be contacted regarding the tree.

Park Maintenance: Highway Department noted that the playground chain link ladder has been ordered for Ela Park.
New wood chips are also going in at Knigge park swing set area soon.

Tree Replacement: Two Autumn Blaze Maple trees are to be ordered for the Ela Community Center.

New Business: Flames Football Program has requested approval for porta-potties to be placed on the East side of the
concession stand. Highway Department will schedule a day later this month to come complete maintenance work at the
concession stand. The committee discussed the Flames request of possibly redeveloping Knox Park Field to an artificial
turf field and will discuss in more depth at the next committee meeting. The Township did not receive the FY22 Open
Space Land Acquisition and Development (OSLAD) grant, however, has the option to resubmit the proposal during the
next grant period.

Old Business: None at this time.

Set Date for Next Parks Committee Meeting: August 16, 2022, at 8:30 A.M.

10. Adjournment: Trustee Bowman adjourned the meeting at 9:50 A.M.

Respectfully Submitted,

Alex Snyder, Management Assistant

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Clerk Lucy A. Prouty

Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Tosi Ufodike Trustee Laurie Wilhoit
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08/05/2022 10:13 AM CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR ELA TOWNSHIE Page: 1/1

User: alex FROM 07/01/2022 TOQ 07/31/2022

DBE: Ela Township Hnt ALE BORES
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 07/01/2022 Debits Credits 07/31/2022
Fund 1 GENERAL TOWN FUMND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISE.$#1101592/110190 220,582.79% 251,9249.69 199,924.67 272,607.81
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 1,707,653.28 0.00 0.00 1,707,693.28
101.07 BARR. #930429-MONEY MARKET 814,425 25 0.00 200,000.00 614,425.25
102.00 CORNERSTONE SAV/3300563 102,064.70 0.00 0.00 102,064.70
103.09 BARR. 2.36% - 12 MO - 7/20/2023 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00
104.06 CS/INTRAFI .14% 07/21/22 - &MQ 450,032.35 314.30 450,346.65 0.00
104.07 CS/INTRAFI 2.03% 10/20/2022 - 3MO 0.00 450, 346.65 0.00 450, 346.65
GENERAL TOWN FUND 3,294,798.37 802,610.64 850,271.32 3,347,137.69
Fund 2 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISBE.#110192/110190 15,484.04 1,532.33 6.57 17,009.80
101.05 INLAND BK.#1079B6-MONEY MARKET 114,713.30 0.00 0.00 114,713.30
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND 130,197.34 1,532.33 6.57 131,723.10
Fund 3 GENERAL ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.$#110192/110190 137,102.38 35,527.68 23,645.40 148,984.66
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986=-MONEY MARKET 1,357,461.55 0.00 0.00 1,357,461.55
GENERAL ROAD FUND 1,494,563.93 35,527.68 23,645.40 1,506,446.21
Fund 4 PERMANENT ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/110190 190,968.68 83,929.85 49, 605,67 225,292 .86
101.05 INLAND BEK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 1,168,851.75 0.00 0.00 1,168,851.75
101.086 5/3 BANK-BOND ACCT #0773 82,177.71 7,650.00 2,450.00 87,377.71
PERMANENT ROAD FUND 1,441,998.14 91,579.85 52,055.67 1,481,522.32
Fund 5 PARK MAINTENANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110122/110190 179,294 .61 43,162 .61 58,773.32 163,683,990
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 177,769.85 0.00 0.00 177,769.85
102.00 CORNERSTONE 3AV/3300563 128,633.02 0.00 0.00 128,633.02
PARK MAINTENANCE FUND 485,697.48 43,162.61 Lol ey o i T 470,086.77
Fund & CEMETERY MAINTEWANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISE.#110192/110190 11,130.81 4,600.00 2,752.56 12,978.25
101.05 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 192,651.21 0.00 0.00 192,8651.21
CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND 203,782.02 4,600.00 2,752.56 205,629.46

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 7,051,037.28 1,079,013.11 987,504.84  7,142,545.55



39/05/2222 10:38 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/8
38r: alex i
DE: Ela Township FERIOD ENDING 07/31/2022
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 0113 AVAILABLE

HONTH 07/31/2022 07/31/2022 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
1-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 145,357.00 581,713.86 1,800,017.75 918,303.89
1-0-402.00 PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 12,468.57 36,112.88 50,000.00 13,887.12
1-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 314.30 Ly356. 05 5,000.00 3,643.25
1-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 2,866,321.19 2,866,321.19
1-0-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 72.50 2,000.00 1,927.50
1-0-410.01 COMMUNITY ROOM FEES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept 0 158,139.87 1,019,255,99 4,823,338.94 3,804,082,95
Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
1-3=410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 405,30 405,30 0.00 (405.30)
Total Dept 3 - S0CIAL SERVICES DIVISION 405,30 405.30 0.00 (405.30)
Dept 5 = COMMUNITY CENTER
1-5=-406.00 GRANTS 0.00 5,045.00 5,000.00 (45.00)
1=-5=409.00 DONATIONS 150.00 600.00 1,500.00 900.00
1-5=410.00 MISCELLANEOQOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-5-410.01 HOMEWORK CLUB RECOVERIES £10.00 1,900.00 26, 640.00 24,740.00
1-5=410.02 TEEN CLUB RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
1-5-410.03 SHOOTING STARS RECOVERIES 11,325.00 50,280.00 28,750.00 (21,530.00)
1-5=-410.04 WINTER BREAK RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 &,300.00 £,300.00
1-5=410.05 SPRING BREAK RECOVERIES 135.00 225.00 4,500.00 4,275.00
1-5-410.06 KIDS DAY OFF RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
1-5=410.07 SAFE SITTER RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
1-5-410.08 SAFE AT HOME RECOVERIES 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00
1-5-411.01 SENIOR PROGRAM RECOVERIES 6,793,00 21,957.00 39,000.00 17,043.00
1-5-411.02 LONG DISTANCE TRIPS RECOVERIES 70, 681.35 85,409.95 §4,000.00 (1,409.95)
1-5-411.03 MEAL RECOVERIES 450.00 3,190.00 22,500.,00 19,310.00
1-5-411.04 NON-RESIDENT FEES 0.00 140.00 500.00 360.00
Total Dept 5 - COMMUNITY CENTER 90,144.35 168,746.95 233,865.00 &5,118.05
Dept 6 - ASSESSORS DIVISICN
1-6-410.00 MISCELLANEQOUS INCOME 0.00 78.76 0.00 (78.78)
Total Dept & - ASSESSORS DIVISION 0.00 78.76 0.00 {78.76)
Dept 7 - TRANSFORTATION DIVISICHN
1-7-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1-7-410.01 DIAL-A-RIDE RECOVERIES 331.50 1,876.26 7,000.00 5,123.74
1-7-410.02 SUBSCRIPTION RECOVERIES 0.00 1,442,00 5,000.00 3,558.00
1-7-410.03 5.W. LAKE RECOVERIES 924,00 3,276.00 9,000.00 5,724.00
Total Dept 7 - TRANSFORTATION DIVISION 1,255.50 6,594.26 21,000.00 14,405.74
TCTAL REVENUES 249,945.02  1,195,081.26 5,078,203.94 3,B883,122.68
Expenditures
Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
1-1-500.00 SALBRIES 6,106.10 26,695,27 215,000.00 188,104.73
1-1-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
1-1-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 3,100.00 3,100.00
1-1-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 467.11 2,057.48 17,000.00 14,942.52
1-1-512.00 IMRF 324,84 1,430.83 12, 000.00 10,569.17
1-1-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 317.13 1,269,686 2,000.00 730.34
1-1-518.00 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 37,091.37 37,091.37 0.00
1-1-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 368,35 1,510.63 14, 000.00 12,489.37
1-1-528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 28,456.00 33, 000.00 4,544.00
1-1-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 553,36 2,130.10 7,500.00 5,369.90
1-1-534.00 UTILITIES 468.78 1,347.98 7,000.00 5,6852.02
1-1-536.00 TRAVEL EXFENSE 0.00 26,91 2,000.00 1,973.09
1-1-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 25,00 2,000.00 1,975.00
1-1-538.00 POSTAGE 296.09 4,664,978 11, 000.00 6,335.22
1-1-540.00 PRINTING .00 4,264.13 12,000.00 7,735.87
1-1-544 .00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 220.00 937.50 19, 000.00 18,062.50
1-1-546.00 DUES/FEES 80.50 3,928.51 9,000.00 5,071.49
1-1-548.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 0.00 148,35 1,000.00 851,65
1=1-549.00 PERS.FROP.REPL.TAX-VILL.REFUND 0.00 0.00 20, 000.00 20,000.00
1-1=555,00 GRANT FUNDING 36,000.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 0.00
1-1-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 281.69 1,154.15 5,500.00 4,345,865



08/05/2022 10:38 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 2/8

User: alex .
b
DB: Ela Township PERICD ENDING 07/31/2022

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 022-3 AVAILABLE

MONTH 07/31/2022 07/31/1012 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND
Expenditures
1-1-559.00 OFFICE EQUIFMENT 120.00 120.00 2,500.00 2,380.00
1-1-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 300.00 2,418.00 19, 000.00 16,582.00
1-1-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 114.84 (B12.30) 5,000.00 5,812.30
1-1-572.00 COMMUNITY EVENTS 0.00 524.24 5,000.00 4,475.76
1-1-573.00 COMMUNITY SERVICE PROJECTS 0.00 2,167.30 3,500.00 1,332.70
1-1-585.00 TOWNHALL IMPROVEMENTS , 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
1-1-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 13,500.00 13,500.00 1,000,000.00 986, 500.00
Total Dept 1 = ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 59,518.79 171,255.89 1,540,191.37 1,368,935.48
Dept 2 = ELECTED OFFICIALS
1-2<501.00 SUPERVISOR 2,916.87 10, 825.00 35,000.00 24,375.00
1-2-504.00 CLERK 1,250.00 5,000.00 15,000.00 10,000.00
1=2=505.00 TRUSTEES 1,666.68 6,B866,72 20,000.00 13,333.28
1-2=506.00 TREASURER B3:33 333.32 1,000.00 666.68
1-2=511.00 SQCIAL SECURITY TAX 452.61 1,730.78 6,000.00 4,269.22
1-2-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
1-2-537.00 EDUCATION 333.50 368,50 2,000.00 1,631.50
Total Dept 2 = ELECTED OFFICIALS 6,702.79 24,724.32 82,000.00 57,275.68
Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
1=3=500.00 SALARIES 11,552.12 56,893.60 215,000.00 158,106.40
1=3-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 2,132.00 10,968.64 44,000.00 33,031.36
1=3=510.00 HREA 0.00 300.08 4,750.00 4,449,892
1-3=511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX B863.24 4,252.94 16,500.00 12,247.06
1=-3=512.00 IMRE 539.87 2,691.11 11,500.00 8,808.89
1-3=513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 191.51 1,140.51 2,500.00 1,359.49
1-3=520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 202,40 350,36 5,500.,00 5,149,664
1-3=528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 600,00 600.00
1=3=532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 326.39 1,228.89 4,800.00 3,571.11
1-3=534.00 UTTLITIES 342.79 970.81 4,000.00 3,029.19
1=3=536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
1=-3=537.00 EDUCATION 101.24 436.24 3,000.00 2,563.7¢6
1-3=-538.00 BOSTAGE 1.26 1.99 100,00 98,01
1-3=540.00 PRINTING 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00
1=3=546.00 DUES/FEES 295.00 479.75 1,600.00 1,120.25
1=3=558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 99,63 215.63 1,500.00 1,284.37
1-3=-559.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 456.64 2,059.32 3,000.00 940.68
1=3=565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 76.00 1,200.00 2,B800.00 1,600.00
1=-3=568.00 MISCELLANECUS 220.00 220.00 1,000.00 780.00
Total Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 17,400.09 83,409.87 324,450.00 241,040.13
Dept 5 - COMMUNITY CENTER
1-5=500.00 SALARIES 34,445.05 133,127.16 442,000.00 308,872.84
1-5=509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 2,021.06 7,393.42 26,000.00 18, 606.58
1=-5=510.00 HRA 0.00 (72.38) 3,000.00 3,072.38
1-5=511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,583.51 9,952.1%9 35,000.00 25,047.81
1-5=512.00 IMRF 1,209.15 5,200.79 18,500.00 13,299.21
1-5=513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 916.79 2,423.72 5,000.00 2,576.28
1-5-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 280.52 4,149.33 37,000.00 32,850.67
1-5-524,00 NUTRITION 227.26 2,703.48 25,000.00 22,296.52
1-5-525.00 LUNCH & LERRN PRESENTATIONS 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
1-5-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 641.50 2,296.85 7,500.00 5,203.15
1-5-534.00 UTILITIES 1,297.19% 3,687.02 14,000.00 10,312.98
1-5-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 263.15 1,000.00 736.85
1-5-537.00 EDUCATION 365.74 645.74 5,000.00 4,354.26
1-5-538.00 POSTAGE 58.28 480.21 9,750.00 2,269.79
1-5-540.00 PRINTING 1,734.33 2,460.09 16,000.00 13,539.91
1-5-546.00 DUES/FEES 288.88 842.04 4,000.00 3,157.986
1-5-547.00 PROGRAMS 5,363.18 16,471.98 60,000.00 43,528.02
1-5-550.00 LONG DISTANCE TRIPS 11,048.98 20,112.71 53,000.00 32,887.29
1-5-551.00 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 1,252.86 5,109.82 &,800.00 1,690.18
1-5-553.00 SPECIAL EVENTS 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
1-5-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 45.89 340.31 2,000.00 1,659.69
1-5-559.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT (902.77) (52.80) 4,700.00 4,752 .80
1-5-561.00 FUEL/OIL 32.33 32.33 1,000.00 967.67
1-5-563.00 BUILDING EQUIPMENT 0.00 432,17 10,000.00 9,567.83
1-5-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 1,256.00 4,000.00 2,744.00
1-5-588.00 MISCELLANEQUS 20.27 173.29 2,000.00 1,826.71
1-5-585.00 GRANT PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

1-5-597.00 DONATION PROJECTS 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
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ser: aleX o 5
DB: Ela Township PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2022
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 0213 AVAILABLE
MONTH 07/31/2022 07/31/2022 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 = GENERAL TOWN FUND
Expenditures
Total Dept § - COMMUNITY CENTER 62,934,00 219,428.62 809, 250,00 589,821.38
Dept & = ASSESSORS DIVISION
1=6=500.00 SALARIES 28,131.52 119,889.16 410,000.00 290,110.84
1-6-50%.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 3,314.68 12,293.81 58, 000,00 45,706.19
1=6=510.00 HRA 0.00 152.53 9,000.00 8,847.47
1-6=511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,109.60 B,980.55 33,000.00 24,019.45
1=-6=512.00 IMRF R B Tl | 4,767.91 17,000.00 12,232.09
1=-6=513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 480,77 2,150.87 3,500.00 1,349.33
1=-6=520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 323.86 683.71 7,000.00 6,316.29
1-6=532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 438.786 1,857.24 6,000.00 4,142.76
1-6=534.00 UTILITIES 527.80 1,532.59 7,000.00 5,467.41
1=-6=536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 19511 3,500.00 3,304.89
1=6=537,00 EDUCATION 780.00 3,400.54 6,500.00 3,089.46
1-6=538.00 POSTAGE 2.12 2.65 100.00 97.35
1-6-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 282.52 2,500.00 2,217.48
1-6-544.00 PROFESSTONAL SERVICES 0.00 492,50 5,000.00 4,507.50
1-6=546.00 DUES /FEES 397.03 2,540.67 8,000.00 5,459.33
1-6-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 58,64 R85, 99 2,500.00 1,614.01
1-6-553.00 OFFICE EQUTBMENT 621,99 621.98 3,000.00 2,378.01
1-6-561.00 FUEL/OIL 442,96 1,117,860 5,000.00 3,882.40
1-6=565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,107.00 7,832.98 20,000.00 12,167.02
1-6=568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
1-6=-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 185.00 2,000.00 1,815.00
Total Dept & - ASSESS50RS DIVISION 39,889.28 169,865.72 609,100.00 439,234.28
pDept 7 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1=-7=500.00 SALARIES 6,511.09 28,713.69 110,000.00 B1,286.31
1=7=509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 676.89 2,519.02 9,000.00 6,480.98
1=7=510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 1,650.00 1,650.00
1-7=511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 490.95 2,164.44 3,500.00 7,335.56
1-7=512.00 IMRF 254.06 1,137.42 7,000.00 5,862.58
1-7-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 305.69 778.76 1,400.00 £21.24
1-7-515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 0.00 0.00 £00.00 600,00
1-7-528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 2,040.00 4,000.00 1,960.00
1-7-532.00 TELEFHONE 122.17 621.45 2,000.00 1,378.55
1-7-544.00 FROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 108.00 1,000.00 892,00
1-7-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 19.98 148.73 500.00 351.27
1-7-561.00 FUEL/OIL 2,324.07 6,351.66 26,000.00 19, 848.34
1-7-565.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 455.85 997.17 10,000.00 9,002.83
Total Dept 7 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 11,160.75 45,580.34 182,650.00 137,069.66
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 197, 605.70 714,264.76 3,547,641.37 2,833,376.61
fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 249,945.02 1,195,081.26 5,078,203.94 3,883,122.68
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 197, 605.70 714,264.76 3,547,641.37 2,833,376.61
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 52,339.32 480,816.50 1,530,562.57 1,049,746.07
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User: alex Ry
DB: Ela Township PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2022
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 02-13 AVAILABLE

HONTH 07/31/2022 013172012 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORHAL)
Fund 2 - GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
Revenues
pept 0
2-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 1,525.76 10, 331.29 20,002.06 9,670.77
2-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 15.38 500.00 484.61
2-0-407.00 PRQJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 121,376.42 121,376.42
Total Dept 0 1,525.76 10, 346.68 141,878.48 131,531.80
TUTAL REVENUES 1,525.76 10, 346.68 141,878.48 131,531.80
Bxpenditures
pept 0
2-0-500.00 SALARIES 0.00 0.00 29,000.00 29,000.00
2-0-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 2,400.00
2=0=512.00 IMRF 0.00 0.00 1,700.00 1,700.00
2-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
2=0=537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
2-0-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
2-0-701.00 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 50, 000.00 50,000.00
2=0=702.00 GENERAL ASSISTANCE 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Total Dept 0 0.00 0.00 105, 800.00 105,800.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 105, 800.00 105, 800.00
Fund 2 = GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 1,525.76 10,346.68 141,878.48 131,531.80
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 105,800.00 105,800.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,525.76 10,346.68 36,078.48 25,731.80
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User: alex - -
Bl Rl Tommehiz PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2022
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 021-13 AVAILABLE

HONTH 07/31/2022 07/31/2012 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 3 - GENERAL ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
3-0-400,00 PROPERTY TAX 16,927.27 112,724.73 250,038.37 137,313.64
3-0-402.00 PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 0.00 6,609.03 0.00 (6,609.03)
3-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 168,61 1,000.00 831.39
3-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,475,562.24 1,475,562.24
3-0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 0.00 775.00 5,000.00 4,225.00
3-0-410.01 HWY.ENT.INCOME/BUS REPAIRS 0.00 32.50 0.00 (32.50)
3-0-410.02 HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.DEER PARK 0.00 10,575.81 170,000.00 159,424.19
3-0-410.03 HWY.ENT.INCOME/VILL.LONG GROVE 9,375.22 25,940,23 40,000.00 14,059.77
3-0-410.04 HWY . ENT. INCOME/VILL. NORTH BARRINGTON 3,520.50 15,132,135 15,000.00 (132.35)
3-0-410.05 HWY .ENT.INCOME/VILL.KILDEER 5,647.00 16,054.57 40,000.00 23,9845.43
3-0-418.00 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Dept O 35,469,99 188,012.83 1,996,600.61 1,808,587.78
TOTAL REVENUES 35,469.99 188,012,.83 1,996,600.61 1,808,587.78
Expenditures
Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
3=-1-500.00 SALARIES 9,020.04 40,739.83 125,000.00 B4,260.17
3=-1-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 3,311.64 12,285.26 44,000.00 31,714.74
3-1-510.00 HRA 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
3-1-511.00 50CIAL SECURITY TAX 646,39 2,920.18 10,000.00 7,079.82
3-1-512.00 IMRF 479,87 2,167.39 7,500.00 5,332.61
3-1-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 168,58 654,48 750.00 95,52
3=-1=-528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 26,207.00 29,000.00 2,7983.00
3-1-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 261.33 1,843.38 6,000.00 4,156.62
3=-1=-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
3=-1=-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0,00 3,000.00 3,000.00
3-1-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-1-544.00 PROFESS5IONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
3=1=546.00 DUES/FEES 21.00 71.00 1,000.00 929,00
3-1-548.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-1-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 23.94 458.53 2,500.00 2,041.47
3=1-55%2.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 750.00 750.00 3,500.00 2,750.00
3=1=-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 300.00 1,934.91 6,000.00 4,065.09
Total Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 14,982.79 90,031.96 249,250.00 159,218.04
Dept 4 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION
3-4-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 933.80 1,781.80 170,000.00 168,218.20
3-4-533.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
3-4=-534.00 UTILITIES 244,51 2,685.39 B,500.00 5,814.61
3-4-535.00 RENTALS 100.80 100.80 2,000.00 1,899,220
3-4=-562.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
3=4-563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0.00 29,500.00 255,000.00 225,500.00
3=-4=564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 1,011:;56 4,000.00 2,988.44
3=4=567.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,877.09 2,920.65 30,000.00 27,079.35
3-4-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 251.44 5,265,60 45,000.00 39,734,40
3-4=-575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-4-577.00 VILLAGE MATERIALS 2,933.78 12,551.60 40,000.00 27,448.40
3-4=-580.00 PAVING 2,263.50 11,279.50 500,000.00 488,720.50
3=4=599.00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
3-4-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 700,000.00 700, 000.00
Total Dept 4 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION B,604.92 67,0%6.20 1,772,000.00 1,704,903.10
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,587.71 157,128.86 2,021,250.00 1,864,121.14
Fund 3 = GENERAL ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 35,469.989 188,012.83 1,99%6,600.61 1,B08,587.78
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 23,587.71 157,128.86 2,021,250.00 1,B864,121.14
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 11,882.28 30,882.97 (24,649,39) (55,533.36)
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User: alex .
DE: Ela Township PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2022

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE un-1 AVAILABLE

MONTH 07/31/2022 0773172022 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 4 - PERMANENT ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
4-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 83,891.39 563,687.54 1,020,023.26 526,335.72
4-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 123.80 2,000.00 1,876.20
4-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,043,046.46 1,043,046.458
4=0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
4=0-410.01 MFT FUND 0.00 45,202.99 45,000,00 (202.89)
4=-0=410.02 ROAD RBONDS 300.00 750.00 500.00 (250.00)
Total Dept 0 84,191.39 609,764.33 2,230,569.72 1,620,805.39
TOTAL REVENUES B4,191.39 609,764.33 2,230,569.72 1,620,805,39
Expenditures
Dept 0
1=0=500.00 SALARIES 29,443.90 129,292.18 470, 000.00 340,707.82
4=-0-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 5,329.213 19,640.56 95,000.00 75,359.44
4-0-510.00 HRA (76.92) (182.91) 6,500.00 6,682,091
4=-0=-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 2,185.14 B, 5B7.87 36,000.00 26,412.03
4-0-512.00 IMRF l,566.43 6,B878.39 26,000.00 15,121.61
4=-0-513.00 ONEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 388.53 2,588.30 4,500.00 1,%01.70
4=0-515.00 UNIFORMS /TESTING 170,50 3,499.04 14,000.00 10,500.96
4-0-535.00 RENTALS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
4=0-561.00 FUEL/OQIL 5,232.33 7,948.87 50,000.00 42,051.13
4-0-562.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 185.43 2,297.62 8,500.00 6,202.38
1=-0=-563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
41=0=570.00 ROAD SIGNS/JULIE 135.00 2,951.00 3,500.00 549.00
4=0-575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
4-0-580.00 PAVING 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
4=0=-582.00 STORM WATER 1,772.54 17,645.47 270,000.00 252,354.53
4=-0-584.00 STREET LIGHTS B35.10 3,481.98 15,000.00 11,518.02
4-0-586.00 ROAD SALT AND LIQUID DE-ICER 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
4=-0=-587.00 ROAD SUPPLIES & TREE REMOVAL 2,400.00 2,400.00 15,000.00 12,600.00
4-0-599.00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4=-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 350,000.00 350,000.00
Total Dept 0 49,567.21 208,038.47 1,480,500.00 1,272,461.53
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 49,567.21 208,038.47 1,480,500.00 1,272,461.53
Fund 4 - PERMANENT ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 84,191.39 609,764.33 2,230,569.72 1,620,805.39
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 49,567.21 208,038.47 1,480,500.00 1,272,461.53

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 34,024.18 401,725.86 750,088.72 348,343.86
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User: alex .
i Bia Sewnship PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2022
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 1022-23 AVAILABLE

MONTH 07/31/2022 07/3172022 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept O
5-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 39,687.92 267,508.79 500, 000.67 232,491.88
5-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 19.20 500.00 480.80
5-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 298,174.00 298,174.00
5-0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 1,667.00 6,918.00 37,644.40 30,726.40
5-0-410.01 KNIGGE PARK - STUDENT PARKING LOT REV 0.00 350.00 15,000.00 14, 650.00
5-0-410.02 YOUTH SPORTS - PARK REV 250.00 2,935.00 4,500.00 1,565.00
5~0-418.00 TRANSFERS IN 0.00 37,091.37 37,081.37 0.00
Total Dept 0 41,604.92 314,822.36 892,910.44 578, 088.08
TOTAL REVENUES 41,604.92 314,822,386 892,910.44 578,0B8.08
Expenditures
Dept O
5-0-500.00 SALARIES 8,270.00 29,320.00 85,000.00 55, 680.00
5-0-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS £55.90 2,436.62 9,000.00 6,563.38
5-0-510.00 HRA 76.92 346.14 1,650.00 1,303.88
5-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 622.80 2,198,865 7,000.00 4,801.35
5-0-512.00 IMRF 178.76 801,22 5,000.00 4,198.78
5-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 88.11 327.24 1,700.00 1,372.76
5-0-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3.98 1,120.75 10, 000.00 B,879.25
5-0-521.00 PARK MAINTENANCE 6,064.91 17,670.78 32,000.00 14,329.22
5-0-534.00 UTILITIES 213.34 1,101.37 &, 000.00 4,898.63
5-0-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
5-0-555.00 SCHOLARSHIPS/KNIGGE PARKING MAINTENANCE 12,023, 64 12,023, 64 15, 000.00 2,976,136
5-0-561.00 FUEL/OIL 1,368.57 2,660.68 &,000.00 3,339.32
5-0-562.00 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES 1,700.00 5, 685,25 25, 000,00 19,314.75
5-0-563.00 PARK EQUIPMENT 183.32 14,462,32 26,500.00 12,037.68
5-0-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 543,60 1,588,52 2,000.00 411.48
5-0-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 7.47 1,000.00 992.53
5-0-574.00 ELA HISTORIC-PROJECTS/MAINT 410.96 1,563.45 20,000.00 16,436.55
5-0-596.00 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT PLAN #,443.75 25,331.25 35, 000,00 9, 668.75
5-0D-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 16,367.07 24,264.24 475,000,00 450,735.76
Total Dept 0 57,215.63 142,909,59 765,850.00 622,940.41
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57815 B3 142,909,59 765,850.00 622,940.41
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 41,604,92 314,822.36 892,910.44 578,088.08
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57.215.63 142,509.59 765,850.00 622,940.41
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES {15, 610,71} 171,912.77 127, 060,44 {44,852.33)




0B/05/2022 10:38 AM REVENUE AND EXFENDITURE REFORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: g/8

User: alex g
, -
DE: Ela Township PERIOD ENDING 07/31/2022

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 202213 AVAILABLE

HONTH 07/31/2022 07/31/201} ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund & - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
6-0-400.,00 PROPERTY TAX (4.52) (2.72) 0.00 278
6-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 0.00 26.13 500.00 473.87
6-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINHNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 198,290.37 198,290.37
6-0-409.00 DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
£-0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
£-0-410.01 FAIRFIELD CEMETERY REVENUE 0.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00
£-0-410.02 LAKE ZURICH CEMETERY REVENUE 2,300.00 9,200.00 10,000.00 B00.00
Total Dept 0 2,295.48 10,223.41 210,790.37 200, 566.986
TOTAL REVENUES 2,295.48 10,223.41 210,790.37 200,566.98
Expenditures
Dept 0
6-0-500.00 SALARIES 384.62 1,730.79 5,000.00 3,269.21
6-0-508.00 CEMETERY BOARD 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
6-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 29.43 132.41 400.00 267.59
5-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 33.99 63.12 350.00 286.88
6-0-521.00 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
6-0-522.00 BURIAL EXPENSES 0.00 850.00 8,000.00 7:150.00
6-0-523.00 CREM SCATTER GARDEN 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
6-0-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
6-0-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
6-0-537.00 EDUCATION 0,00 0.00 200.00 200.00
6-0-544.00 PRCFESSIONAL SERVICES 0,00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-0-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-0-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 108.00 150,00 42.00
6-0-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
6-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
Tatal Dept 0 448.04 2,884.32 140,800.00 137,915.68
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 448.04 2,884.32 140,B800.00 137,915.68
Fund & - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,295.48 10,223.41 210,790.37 200,566.96
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 448.04 2,884.32 140,800.00 137,915.68
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,847.44 7,339.09 £9,990.37 62,651.28
TOTAL REVENUES = ALL FUNDS 415,032.56 2,328,250.87 10,550,853.58 B,222,702.8%8
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 328,424.29 1,225,226.00 8,061,841.37 6,B836,615.37

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 86,608.27 1,103,024.87 2,489,112.19 1,386,087.32



Payroll Check Register Report For Ela Township
For Check Dates 7/12/2022 to 8/8/2022

Check
Name Net
AXA EQUITABLE-EQUI VEST 421.06
EFTPS 33,214.22
ILL DEPT OF REVENUE 5,942.62
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL 12,717.41
WISCONSIN DEPT OF REVENUE 389.66
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL 101,873.46

Total Payroll 154,558.43
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TOWNSHIP

Serving the people since 1850

Date: August 2, 2022

To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Penelope Herr- Assessor

Subject: Board Report - July 2022

Assessment Publication:

Lake County Chief County Assessor has contacted our office this week informing us that the assessments were not going
to be published as planned on August 11%, 2022, due to printer issues at the county building. They are planning August
18 for our publication date with a final filing date of September 19, 2022. The website has been updated to reflect the
change at the Township and County levels,

Permits:
There are 456 open permits in our files for 2022 alone. 105 of those 456 are for new single-family homes that have been

started in 2022. The field personal are following a total of 571 permits at this time, along with updating property record
cards for the quadrennial in subdivisions that have not been visited recently.



Elai™

TOWNSHIP

Serving the people since 1850
Date: August 8, 2022
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Jessica P. Case, Bus Liaison

Subject: Board Report — July 2022

BUS SERVICE Jul-22 | | 296" | | sep-o2 O;gt‘ Nov-22 | | Dec-22
Ridership (One Way) - Ela 235
Ridership (One Way) - 6
Wauconda 4
Total Number of Rides 281
Revenue Miles - Ela 1300
Revenue Miles - LC 524
Total Miles 1824
Revenue Hours - Ela 165
Revenue Hours - LC 26
Total Hours 191
Days in Service - Ela 20
Days in Service - LC 12
Fuel Usage (gallons) 661.8

Lift Usage 54
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Serving the people since 1850

Date: August 2nd, 2022
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Sara Marx LCPC, NCC, Director of Health & Wellness

Subject: Board Reports — July 2022

Clients and Groups:

Health & Wellness received 17 referrals in July. Of the 17 referrals, 10 were requests for therapy, 4 for consultations, and
3 inquired into GA/EA services. Currently, we have 36 open cases and conducted 93 therapeutic sessions. During June,
we have seen an increase in financial assistance and lending closet requests. The community appears interested in mental
health services. We are still gaging interest in specialty groups. Health & Wellness has been helping those we can and
referring out for those individuals that need specialty care.

The Lending Closet helped 43 families with medical equipment. Charity Knit has resumed in-person groups and will
continue with a hybrid model. In July, Charity Knit has donated 539 to local organizations, including Good Shephard
Hospital, Keeping Families Covered, Lake County Haven, Geneva Hospital, Emmaus House, Ela Public Library,
Wooddale Home, Ukrainian Solidary Project, and United Way of Lake County. They have donated 2,516 items since
January 2022.

Personnel:

Health & Wellness is currently looking for a full time Clinician. Health & Wellness are welcoming Michelle Nowak as
our new part-time Administrative Coordinator; her start date is 8/24/22. We are still looking for a full time Clinician. We
have some interest and will be interviewing in August. It is still being advertised on Indeed, LinkedIn, Facebook, and the

Township website.

Community Events:

The Director attended meetings with AITCOY, Kildeer Police Department, and Lake Zurich Police Department. Health &
Wellness will work with LZPD to coordinate Shop with a Cop in December. We are still waiting to hear back from
Hawthorn Woods Police Department regarding our Intergovernmental Agreement.

als:

Health & Wellness continues to form relationships with Ela Township organizations and will continue to identify
additional support services for our residents. Health & Wellness is classified as a healthcare facility and will continue to
require masks upon entry to the department. Health & Wellness will continue to offer telehealth sessions, virtual
meetings, and in-person sessions.
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TOWNSHIP

Serving the people since 1850
Date: 7/28/2022
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Mike DePouw, Highway Superintendent
Subject: Board Report — August 2022

Highway Department Update:

*  Personnel — Unfortunately we lost Maxx Barr. He put in his 2 weeks’ notice and his last day was August 3%, |
would like to thank Maxx for his hard work and dedication that he showed while with the Township. He will be
missed. We have conducted several interviews for our vacant position and decided to hire Christopher Rafalko
from LakeiZurich. Chris comes to us with public works experience from Niles and Park Ridge. His start date is
August 15™,

e Road Program — On July 29" Arrow Road Construction completed our road resurfacing in Echo Lake on N High
Ridge Dr. This was an unexpected surprise after being told by the engineers it would be 4 to 6 weeks before they
were able to complete the project.

» Fitness Pad — The fitness pad installers from Engineered Installation Solutions began the installation on August
2", The crew leader said it should be completed by the end of the week

Income from the Villages:
o Total income for July from Village Contracts $40,840.37

o Village of Deer Park — 18 tickets preformed
= Labor charges $6,090.00
»  Material charges $2,727.92
=  Equipment charges $3,270.35
* Totaling $12,088.27

o Village of Kildeer —24 work tickets preformed
* Labor charges $3,378.50
»  Material charges $661.72
= Equipment charges $2,116.00
= Totaling $6,156.22

o Village of Long Grove — 28 work tickets preformed
= Labor charges $5,176.50
*  Material charges $1,492.53
= Equipment charges $3,668.50
* Totaling $10,337.53

o

Village of Long Grove Park District — 1 work ticket preformed
= Labor charges $580.00
= Material charges $0.00
= Equipment charges $1,062.35
= Totaling $1,642.35



(o]

Village of North Barrington — 24 work ticket preformed
= Labor charges $5,585.00
= Material charges $1,604.00
=  Equipment charges $3427.00
= Totaling $10,616.00

Labor hours performed throughout Ela Township — 317 work tickets preformed

Q

20 000000

Assessor — 1 work ticket equaling 2 hours

Buses — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Cemetery — 8 work tickets equaling 23 hours

Community Center — 5 work tickets equaling 13 hours

Health & Wellness — 0 work ticket equaling 0 hours

Highway Department (unincorporated) — 67 work tickets equaling 172.50 hours
Historical — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Parks — 19 work tickets equaling 88.5 hours

Town Hall — 9 work tickets equaling 18 hours
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Serving the people since 1850
Date: August 1, 2022
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Jim Dalbec, Assistant Community Programs Director
Subject: Board Report — July 2022

Programming:

July came and went just as quickly as June did, and the school year is rapidly approaching. The highlight of the month
was probably our first Cubs Game in a few years. We saw a boost in programming numbers again with $6200 compared
to just over $5400 in revenue for June. Our two Lunch & Learns for the month were exactly what we have been averaging
with between 25-30 participants for each. That has become a pretty consistent number for our Lunch & Learns all year.
Our 8-week Fall Prevention Class started up again at the end of the month with the full amount of participants that we
are able to accommodate. We didn’t have a big in-house special event for the month, but instead had smaller events like
our Concert on the Patio and virtual Summer Cocktail Tasting. We were able to temporarily fix the gate enough to close it
manually until we're able to have the automated system installed in the next few months. That has been a huge necessity
with the weather being so hot and young children finding their way onto the basketball court and our hose on the side of
the building.

Meals:

Lunches are finally back! We did increase the price to $6 per meal to offset some of the higher food costs and are
currently in the middle of a cost analysis to make sure we're being fiscally responsible. We have hired a new Chef named
Cory who is a recent graduate from culinary school. We are extremely optimistic that this will be a good fit moving
forward and Cory is definitely getting into the swing of things. We provided meals for the last 2 weeks of July and are
hoping to build on that momentum going into our busy Fall and Winter months with our larger in-house events.

It's hard to believe, but we are completing our newsletter for October, November, December. We are planning on
sending this newsletter to the entire township as we feature numerous popular events in those months like our
Friendsgiving Lunch, Flu Vaccine Clinic, Veterans Day Luncheon, and our annual Holiday Jingle Ball. We are looking to
offer our first evening Fitness Class in several years as well. We're optimistic that despite hearing many of our
participants recently contracting COVID, that we will be able to continue to offer the programming that many of our
participants are desperately seeking,.

Thank you again for your continued support,
Jim Dalbec
Assistant Community Programs Director
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Date: August 2, 2022
Lo Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: Joe Cacciatore, Youth Coordinator

Subject: Youth Board Report — July

Summer Camp

The Ela Township Shooting Stars Summer Camp has just 2 more weeks of camp! We are filled up for those last
two weeks and have a waitlist going. Summer Camp this year has been great, and I still contribute that to our
staffing. Traci and Dylan from camp in the years past, came in to help us out when we needed an additional
staff member, and Senior Staff is always there if we need it. The kids seem to be having a great time, and
parents are still trying to register for next year! I also want to give Jessica, and transportation a shout out for
saving me this month, when I accidentally gave Jessica the wrong date for one of our Movie Field Trips.

Homework Club

Homework Club numbers are almost full for transportation. We added a bus for the May Whitney route and
combine busing for Spencer Loomis & Seth Paine. Transportation for Isaac Fox, May Whitney, and the Spencer
Loomis / Seth Paine routes all need one more participant each to be full. We have a Parent & Child(ren) Info
Night on August 11, Parents can stop by with their kids and tour the facility as well as learn about the program
and meet some of the staff.

SafeSitter

We have the Safe@Home and SafeSitter Class dates all set up. We already have some signed up, and I need to
reach out to a few others that I know are interested. I am hoping to get a lot more done with that this week, with
all our camp staff here.

Equipment

The Youth Department purchased a “portable” (4001bs in all) Gaga Pit for the Community Center. We are
hoping we either find a close to permanent location or its easy to move in pieces. We are sure that the kids will
all be excited for that, as it is one of their favorite games, that gets played pretty much every Homework Club
day.

Thank you again for your continued support,

Joseph Cacciatore
Youth Coordinator



Ela Crafters Montlhly Donation Log

June, 2022

Recipient Organization | Iltem Donated Quantity Monthly Total
Good Shepherd Rainbow Project Blankets 1
Hospital, Barrington Prayer Cloths 75

Shawl 1 77
Keeping Families Toddler Hats 40
Covered Youth Hats 40

Adult Hats 40 120
Lake County Haven 4 gift baskets & 60

3 baby gift bags

(4 baby hats,3 baby

afghans,2 car seat blankets,

3 quilts
Geneva Hospital Baby Hats 50 50
Emmaus House Ponchos 18

Sweaters 10

Baby Afghans 6 34
Ela Public Library Soap socks 28 28
Wooddale Home Quilts 5 5
Miscellaneous Ukrainian Solidarity Project | 45 45

Individuals

United Way of Lake Toddler Hats 40
County Youth Hats 40

Adult Hats 40 120

Total Items Donated 539
YTD TOTAL 2.516

Ukrainian Solidarity Project C.U.R.E. = hearts, bracelets, key chain hangers, flags, pom-pons, etc.

As of 7/12/2022 we have donated 53,115 to this cause,
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July 26, 2022

Ela Township
23605 Echo Lake Road
Lake Zurich, I1 60047

Attn: Mike Depouw

Re: Generator Installation

Powerlink Electric is pleased to quote the following generator installation for the Ela Township
in Lake Zurich, IL. We have included the following as listed below.

Generator Installation

®* @ o @

Powerlink to layout concrete pad with Township.

Township to excavate for conduit from west building to concrete pad.

Township to excavate for conduit under pad only to east building.

Township to frame and pour concrete pad for new generator.

Furnish and install (1) 60kw single phase diesel generator with level 2 sound attenuation
weatherproof enclosure.

Generator to have two breakers, (1) 100-amp breaker and (1) 200- amp breaker to feed
new transfer switches.

Provide a crane to set generator on new concrete pad.

Furnish and install (1) 200-amp NEMA 3R SE rated transfer switch.

Tie new 200-amp transfer switch into existing utility service adjacent to existing
underground meter fitting.

Furnish and install all cabling for new 200-amp transfer switch as required.

Furnish and install (1) 1 1/2 PVC conduit from 200-amp transfer switch to new generator
pad.

Furnish and install (1) 100-amp feed from generator breaker to new 200-amp transfer
switch

Furnish and install (1) 400-amp NEMA 3R SE rated transfer switch.

Tie new 400-amp transfer switch into existing utility service adjacent to existing
underground overhead service cabinet.

Furnish and install all cabling for new 400-amp transfer switch as required.



Furnish and install (1) 2” PVC conduit from 400-amp transfer switch to new generator
pad.

Furnish and install (1) 200-amp feed from generator breaker to new 400-amp transfer
switch

Furnish and install (1) 1” PVC conduit for generator to annunciator located right next to
existing panel in maintenance garage.

Furnish and install (1) 1” PVC conduit from existing electrical panel to generator for
battery charger circuit, start circuit and block heater.

Furnish and install branch circuits for generator and make final connections.

Install new breakers in existing panel as needed.

Startup generator with MTU as required.

Provide two-hour load bank test.

Diesel fuel is by Township.

We have not included permit fees for this project.

All work to be performed June 2023.

Price $ 67,787.00

Alternate # 1

Furnish and install (1) natural gas generator in lieu of (1) diesel unit.
Provide excavation for new gas piping.
Furnish and install new regulator and gas piping as required.

Add Price § 9,347.00

Clarifications:

Removal and or restoration of all landscaping are by others.

All work is to be performed during normal working hours. (7:00 — 3:30) unless otherwise
noted.

Bollards and or fencing around generator is not included.

This quote is only valid for 30 days.

Temporary generator is not included.

Ela Township

Signed

Date




Regards

Douglas Pantle
Powerlink Electric
847-850-5666






[ej : M GEWALT HAMILTON

ASSOCIATES, INC.
July 29, 2022 CONSULTING ENGINEERS

625 Forest Edge Drive, Vernon Hills, 1L 60061
Tel 847.478.9700 & Fax 847.478.9701

www.gha-engineers.com
Mr. Mike DePouw
Highway Superintendent
Ela Township Highway Department
23605 N. Echo Lake Road
Lake Zurich, lllinois 60047

Re: Ela Town Hall Tennis & Pickleball Courts
Bid Recommendation

Dear Mr. DePouw:

On Thursday, July 28, 2022 at 10:00 AM bids for the above referenced project were received and
opened at the Town Hall. Attached is the bid tabulation and summary of the bids received.

Three bids were received for the project. The low bidder was Evans and Sons Blacktop, Inc. of West
Chicago, IL. Evans and Sons submitted a bid of $317,434.65. Chicagoland Paving Contractors, Inc. of
Lake Zurich, IL submitted the second lowest bid at $350,000.00. The Engineer's Opinion of Probable
Cost for this project was $315,985.00.

GHA has worked with Evans and Sons Blacktop, Inc. on several similar court projects in the past for the
Mundelein Park District, Palatine Park District, and Wilmette Park District among others. We have found
them to be a very competent contractor. We recommend that the Township award the Ela Town
Hall Tennis & Pickleball Courts project to Evans & Sons Blacktop, Inc. in the amount of
$317,434.65.

Lastly, as with any other construction project, it is recommended that the Township factor in a 10%
contingency factor for additions or changes due to unforeseen conditions (generally below grade) to the
proposed construction improvements. We anticipate the starting date for this project would be in late
August or early September, The bid documents specify a completion date of October 22, 2022.

Sincerely,
Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc.

Daniel J. Strahan, P.E., CFM
Senior Engineer

5421.008 Bid Recommeandation
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ELA TOWNSHIP, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION 2022-_ ¢ 12

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING A TOWNSHIP ATTORNEY
WHEREAS, Ela Township, Lake County, has the need for legal services which are to be

rendered to the Township by the Township Attorney; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Illinois Township Code (60 ILCS 1/70-37), the Supervisor,
with the consent of the Township Board, may appoint a township attorney;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, Attorney Ancel Glink P.C., 15
appointed as attorney for Ela Township and is to be paid $195.00 per hour, such appointment is
to take effect immediately upon the passing of this resolution and continue until an appointment
is again made and a successor selected.

Passed by the Ela Township board on , 2022 on a roll call vote as follows:
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:

Approved by the Supervisor

Gloria M. Palmblad, Ela Township Supervisor

ATTEST:

Lucy A. Prouty, Ela Township Clerk



